



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CRISTAL CARDENAS,

No. S-1-SC-39517

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
DOÑA ANA COUNTY,
HON. JUDGE CONRAD F. PEREA PRESIDING

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Oral argument is requested.

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

Caitlin C.M. Smith
Appellate Attorney
Law Offices of the Public Defender
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NOTE ON RECORD CITATIONS.....	iv
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	iv
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
I. The evidence at trial	3
II. The note-taking incident.....	17
III. Closing argument and verdict.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. The district court violated Ms. Cardenas’s constitutional right to a public trial.	23
II. Cumulative errors violated Ms. Cardenas’s right to a fair trial.....	31
<i>A. The State improperly introduced evidence that Ms. Cardenas’s child tested positive for methamphetamine.</i>	<i>31</i>
1. The State never gave the notice required by Rule 11-404(B) NMRA.	31
2. The State failed to articulate a basis for admissibility under Rule 11- 404(B)(2).	34
<i>B. The State improperly introduced an FBI agent’s opinion that Edward Alonso was telling the truth.</i>	<i>36</i>
<i>C. The State mischaracterized evidence to the court and the jury.</i>	<i>39</i>
1. Factual basis for 404(B) evidence	39
2. Testimony of Anna Rodriguez	40
<i>D. It is reasonably probable that these errors affected the verdict.</i>	<i>42</i>
III. The State presented insufficient evidence to convict Ms. Cardenas of first- degree murder.	45
IV. The convictions for conspiracy and solicitation constitute double jeopardy.	49
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 2016-NMCA-003, 363 P.3d 1240.....	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Aguayo</i> , 1992-NMCA-044, 114 N.M. 124, 835 P.2d 840.....	35
<i>State v. Alberico</i> , 1993-NMSC-047, 116 N.M. 156, 861 P.2d 192.....	36
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , No. A-1-CA-38582, 2022 WL 4379537 (N.M. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2022) (non-precedential)	36, 37
<i>State v. Consaul</i> , 2014-NMSC-030, 332 P.3d 850.....	45, 48
<i>State v. Duffy</i> , 1998-NMSC-014, 126 N.M. 132, 967 P.2d 807.....	39, 41
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 2023-NMSC-005, 528 P.3d 621	32
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 2007-NMSC-007, 141 N.M. 185, 152 P.3d 828	34
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 1992-NMSC-048, 114 N.M. 269, 837 P.2d 862	45
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2019-NMCA-056, 450 P.3d 418	37
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 2019-NMCA-036, 444 P.3d 1064.....	50
<i>State v. Haidle</i> , 2012-NMSC-033, 285 P.3d 668	38
<i>State v. Hood</i> , 2014-NMCA-034, 320 P.3d 522.....	30
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 1993-NMSC-064, 116 N.M. 450, 863 P.2d 1071	36, 37
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 1984-NMSC-077, 101 N.M. 595, 686 P.2d 937.....	42
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2006-NMCA-148, 140 N.M. 792, 149 P.3d 108.....	33
<i>State v. McClagherty</i> , 2008-NMSC-044, 144 N.M. 483, 188 P.3d 1234.....	41
<i>State v. Miera</i> , 2018-NMCA-020, 413 P.3d 491	42
<i>State v. Otto</i> , 2007-NMSC-012, 141 N.M. 443, 157 P.3d 8.....	33
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2022-NMCA-025, 510 P.3d 1261.....	50
<i>State v. Sena</i> , 2020-NMSC-011, 470 P.3d 227.....	41, 49
<i>State v. Serna</i> , 2013-NMSC-033, 305 P.3d 936	34
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 2008-NMSC-051, 144 N.M. 815, 192 P.3d 1192.....	47
<i>State v. Silvas</i> , 2015-NMSC-006, 343 P.3d 616.....	49
<i>State v. Slade</i> , 2014-NMCA-088, 331 P.3d 930.....	46
<i>State v. Sutphin</i> , 1988-NMSC-031, 107 N.M. 126, 753 P.2d 1314.....	45
<i>State v. Swick</i> , 2012-NMSC-018, 279 P.3d 747	49
<i>State v. Tollardo</i> , 2012-NMSC-008, 275 P.3d 110	39, 42
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 2012-NMSC-016, 279 P.3d 740.....	39, 41
<i>State v. Trossman</i> , 2009-NMSC-034, 146 N.M. 462, 212 P.3d 350.....	47
<i>State v. Turrietta</i> , 2013-NMSC-036, 308 P.3d 964.....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Vallejos</i> , 2000-NMCA-075, 129 N.M. 424, 9 P.3d 668	50
<i>State v. Wynn</i> , 2001-NMCA-020, 130 N.M. 381, 24 P.3d 816.....	48
<i>State v. Zamarripa</i> , 2009-NMSC-001, 145 N.M. 402, 199 P.3d 846	28

Federal Cases

<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021).....	24
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Goldschmidt v. Coco</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	45
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	25
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	24, 26
<i>Somberg v. Cooper</i> , 582 F.Supp.3d 438 (E.D. Mich. 2022)	26
<i>United States v. Cabra</i> , 622 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>United States v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974) ..	25, 27
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	23, 28, 29

Other State Cases

<i>Doyle v. Couch</i> , 1991 OK 4, 806 P.2d 71 (Okla. 1991).....	26
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 14.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	23, 26, 27
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	49
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	23, 26

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 30-28-3 (1979).....	50
----------------------------------	----

Rules and Jury Instructions

Fed. R. Evid. 404	33
Rule 11-403 NMRA.....	34
Rule 11-404 NMRA.....	passim
Rule 16-303 NMRA.....	39

Other Authorities

Metzler, Jack, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017)...	24
